10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

FILED MAY 16, 2017
DOCUMENT NO. 04858-17
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 000001

BEFORE THE
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:
DOCKET NO. 170073-EI

PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF
REVISED UNDERGROUND
RESIDENTIAL DISTRIBUTION
TARIFFS, BY TAMPA ELECTRIC
COMPANY .

DOCKET NO. 170069-EI

PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF
REVISED UNDERGROUND
RESIDENTIAL DISTRIBUTION
TARIFFS, BY DUKE ENERGY
FLORIDA, INC.

DOCKET NO. 170074-EI

PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF 2017
REVISIONS TO UNDERGROUND
RESIDENTIAL DISTRIBUTION
TARIFFS, BY GULF POWER

COMPANY .
/

PROCEEDINGS: COMMISSION CONFERENCE AGENDA
ITEM NOS. 6, 7 AND 8

COMMISSIONERS

PARTICIPATING: CHAIRMAN JULIE I. BROWN
COMMISSIONER ART GRAHAM
COMMISSIONER RONALD A. BRISE
COMMISSIONER JIMMY PATRONIS
COMMISSIONER DONALD J. POLMANN

DATE: Thursday, May 4, 2017

PLACE: Betty Easley Conference Center

Room 148
4075 Esplanade Way
Tallahassee, Florida

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION



FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED MAY 16, 2017
DOCUMENT NO. 04858-17
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK


10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

REPORTED BY: LINDA BOLES, CRR, RPR
Official FPSC Reporter
(850) 413-6734

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

000002




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

000003
PROCEEDI NGS

CHAIl RVAN BROWN: And we are moving on. We're
going to take up Items 6, 7, and 8 together, as they are
all three tariff suspensions.

M5. COLLI LA: Good morning, Commissioners,
Chairman.

Items 6, 7, and 8 are staff's recommendations
to suspend revised underground residential and
commercial distribution tariffs for Tampa Electric
Company; Duke Energy, LLC; and Gulf Power Company
respectively. Suspension will allow staff adequate time
to gather the information necessary to provide an
informed recommendation. There have been no customer
contacts.

CHAI RVAN BROAN:  Thank you.

Commissioners, we're ready to entertain a
motion on Items 7 -- pardon me -- 6, 7, and 8.

COW SSI ONER BRI SE:  Move staff.

COW SSI ONER PATRONI'S: Second.

CHAI RVAN BROAN: A1l those in favor on the
motion, say aye.

(Vote taken.)

Thank you. The motion passes on staff
recommendation on Items 6, 7, and 8.

(Agenda items concluded.)

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

000004

STATE OF FLORIDA )
: CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER
COUNTY OF LEON )

I, LINDA BOLES, CRR, RPR, Official Commission
Reporter, do hereby certify that the foregoing
proceeding was heard at the time and place herein
stated.

IT IS FURTHER CERTIFIED that I
stenographically reported the said proceedings; that the
same has been transcribed under my direct supervision;
and that this transcript constitutes a true
transcription of my notes of said proceedings.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am not a relative,
employee, attorney, or counsel of any of the parties,
nor am I a relative or employee of any of the parties'’
attorney or counsel connected with the action, nor am I
financially interested in the action.

DATED THIS 16th day of May, 2017.

I/INDA BOLES, CRR, RPR
Official FPSC Hearings Reporter
Office of Commission Clerk
(850)413-6734

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION






