000001

			000001
1		BEFORE THE	
2	FLORIDA	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	
3	In the Matter of:		
4		DOCKET NO. 170073-EI	
5	PETITION FOR APPRO		
6	REVISED UNDERGROUN RESIDENTIAL DISTRI	BUTION	
7	TARIFFS, BY TAMPA COMPANY.	ELECTRIC ,	
8		/	
9	DESCRIPTION FOR A DROPO	DOCKET NO. 170069-EI	
10	PETITION FOR APPRO	ID	
11	RESIDENTIAL DISTRI TARIFFS, BY DUKE E		
12	FLORIDA, INC.	/	
13		DOCKET NO. 170074-EI	
14	PETITION FOR APPROREVISIONS TO UNDER		
15	RESIDENTIAL DISTRI TARIFFS, BY GULF F	BUTION	
16	COMPANY.	/	
17	DROCFFDINGS.	COMMISSION CONFERENCE AGENDA	
18	TROCEEDINGS.	ITEM NOS. 6, 7 AND 8	
19	COMMISSIONERS PARTICIPATING:	CHAIRMAN JULIE I. BROWN	
20	TANTICITATING.	COMMISSIONER ART GRAHAM COMMISSIONER RONALD A. BRISÉ	
21		COMMISSIONER RONALD A. BRISE COMMISSIONER JIMMY PATRONIS COMMISSIONER DONALD J. POLMANN	
22	DATE:	Thursday, May 4, 2017	
23	PLACE:	Betty Easley Conference Center	
24	1 11/1/011 •	Room 148 4075 Esplanade Way	
25		Tallahassee, Florida	

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

000002

1	REPORTED BY:	LINDA BOLES, CRR, RPR Official FPSC Reporter	
2		(850) 413-6734	
3			
4			
5			
6			
7			
8			
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

PROCEEDINGS

1	
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
	11

17

18

19

2.0

21

22

23

24

25

CHAIRMAN BROWN: And we are moving on. We're going to take up Items 6, 7, and 8 together, as they are all three tariff suspensions.

MS. OLLILA: Good morning, Commissioners, Chairman.

Items 6, 7, and 8 are staff's recommendations to suspend revised underground residential and commercial distribution tariffs for Tampa Electric Company; Duke Energy, LLC; and Gulf Power Company respectively. Suspension will allow staff adequate time to gather the information necessary to provide an informed recommendation. There have been no customer contacts.

CHAIRMAN BROWN: Thank you.

Commissioners, we're ready to entertain a motion on Items 7 -- pardon me -- 6, 7, and 8.

COMMISSIONER BRISÉ: Move staff.

COMMISSIONER PATRONIS: Second.

CHAIRMAN BROWN: All those in favor on the motion, say aye.

(Vote taken.)

Thank you. The motion passes on staff recommendation on Items 6, 7, and 8.

(Agenda items concluded.)

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

	0000				
1	STATE OF FLORIDA)				
2	: CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER COUNTY OF LEON)				
3					
4	I, LINDA BOLES, CRR, RPR, Official Commission				
5	Reporter, do hereby certify that the foregoing proceeding was heard at the time and place herein				
6	stated.				
7	IT IS FURTHER CERTIFIED that I stenographically reported the said proceedings; that the				
8	same has been transcribed under my direct supervision; and that this transcript constitutes a true				
9	transcription of my notes of said proceedings.				
10	I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am not a relative, employee, attorney, or counsel of any of the parties,				
11	nor am I a relative or employee of any of the parties' attorney or counsel connected with the action, nor am I financially interested in the action.				
12	DATED THIS 16th day of May, 2017.				
13	DATED THIS TOUT day Of May, 2017.				
14					
15					
16	LINDA BOLES, CRR, RPR				
17	Official FPSC Hearings Reporter Office of Commission Clerk				
18	(850) 413-6734				
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					